## Resolution No. 497 September 17, 2024

# Amending The 2024 Ulster County Budget Related To Expenses Associated With Case Management Software – Department Of Probation

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairwoman Hansut and Legislators Clinton, Hewitt, Maloney, McCollough and Walls), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Collins, Hansut, Kovacs, Nolan, and Roberts)

Chairwoman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Gina Hansut, and Deputy Chair Chris Hewitt offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted at the request of the County Executive on behalf of the Department of Probation; and

WHEREAS, Caseload Explorer is a computerized case management system which is used to both receive and transmit client data between the Department of Probation and the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) and the software is essential to the operation of the department; and

WHEREAS, the 2023 Ulster County Probation Budget approved and allocated \$20,866.00 for a Caseload Explorer software maintenance agreement; and

WHEREAS, Caseload Explorer was purchased by Catalis Courts and Land Records, LLC and as the new licensor of the software, Catalis was unable to provide all the necessary documents to complete the County contract before the close of 2023, leaving the 2023 invoice unpaid; and

WHEREAS, without a contract in place, the Department of Probation was unable to create a Purchase Order to transfer the unspent \$20,866.00 and amend the 2024 budget; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the 2024 Ulster County Budget to pay for services rendered; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the 2024 Ulster County Budget is amended as follows:

	<u>INCREASE</u>	<u>AMOUNT</u>
AA.3140.1835-4690.4695 (App. #)	Maintenance Equipment	\$20,866.00
AA.9900.9900-3700.9990 (Rev. #),	Appropriated Fund Balance	\$20,866.00

#### - Page 2 -

## Resolution No. 497 September 17, 2024

## Amending The 2024 Ulster County Budget Related To Expenses Associated With Case Management Software – Department Of Probation

and moves its adoption.

#### ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 22 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislator Maloney)

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on September 4, 2024

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on September 12, 2024

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT:

\$20,866.00 – ADDITIONAL 2024 BUDGETED APPROPRIATION DOLLARS \$20,866.00 – ADDITIONAL 2024 APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE

STATE OF NEW YORK ss: COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 17<sup>th</sup> Day of September in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this  $20^{\text{th}}$  Day of September in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 20<sup>th</sup> Day of September 2024.

Approved by the County Executive this 27<sup>th</sup> Day of September 2024.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature [s] Jen Metzger Jen Metzger, County Executive